
Audit Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 13 November 2017

Please ask for : Carole Leary 
Democratic Services 

Tel: 01253 887444

Audit Committee meeting on Tuesday, 21 November 2017 at 6.00 pm
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on Tuesday 19 September 2017.

4.  Annual Review of Audit Committee's Performance (Pages 5 - 12)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

5.  Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report (Pages 13 - 28)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

6.  Annual Review of Council's Counter Fraud Policies - Anti Fraud, 
Corruption and Bribery, Whistle Blowing, Anti Money Laundering 
and Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests

(Pages 29 - 40)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer)  

7.  Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 (Pages 41 - 48)

Letter from the Council’s external Auditors, KPMG.

8.  Date and time of next meeting

Tuesday 13 March 2018 at 6pm, in the Council Chamber.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
19 September 2017 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present:
Councillors Rita Amos, Emma Anderton, Howard Ballard, Rob Fail, Graham Holden, Tom 
Ingham, Paul Moon and Val Wilson

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Tom I Balmain, Michael Barrowclough, Ron Greenhough, Ann Turner and 
Lynn Walmsley

Officers present:
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance
Karen McLellan, Senior Auditor
A Robinson, Fraud and Compliance Manager (attended for item 22)
Carole Leary, Democratic Services Officer

Non-members present: 

A Latham – KPMG External Auditors and Councillor I Amos

Members of the public present: None

20 Declarations of interest 

Councillor E Anderton declared an Interest on Item 4 – National Fraud 
Initiative Exercise 2014/15 – because she was employed by the Department 
for Work and Pensions.

21 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on Tuesday 25 July 2017 
were confirmed as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



22 National Fraud Initiative Exercise 2014/15 

The Fraud and Compliance Manager made a presentation to the Committee 
on the outcomes of the National Fraud Initiative Exercise 2014/15. He 
informed the Committee that the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
had taken over some of the benefit fraud functions previously undertaken by 
the council. In particular, it was now their responsibility to analyse data 
matches, which in the past, would have been Wyre Council’s responsibility.

He also reported on the analysis of data matches between the electoral 
registration and council tax systems to identify instances of benefit fraud. He 
said that the newest detailed National Fraud Initiative Exercise was already 
in process, with the matches due to be available in December 2017.
 
RESOLVED that the outcomes of the National Fraud Initiative Exercise for 
2014/15, be noted.

23 Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report.

The Head of Governance explained that the Financial Regulations and 
Financial Procedure Rules were reviewed annually, in accordance with best 
practice and guidance. She said that the regular review process provided 
evidence which helped the council to demonstrate that it had put 
arrangements in place to maintain a sound system of internal control. She 
referred to the proposed amendments listed in paragraph 5.1 of the report.
 
The Head of Finance commented on forthcoming changes to the Council’s 
external audit arrangements, following the outcome of a previously reported 
procurement process, as a result of which, Deloitte LLP would take over from 
KPMG as the Council’s external auditors from the financial year 2018/19.

The Head of Governance also highlighted changes which had been made to 
provisions relating to tendering processes in the Financial Regulations, 
following discussions with the Council’s new Procurement Officer.

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Financial Regulations and 
Financial Procedure Rules referred to in paragraph 5.1 of the report and set 
out in full as track changes in Appendix 1 of the report, be approved.

24 Annual Review of Internal Audit Charter 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report.

The Senior Auditor introduced the report, explaining that an annual review of 
the Internal Audit Charter was a mandatory requirement of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. She explained that the charter outlined the 
responsibilities of internal audit, including details of organisational roles and 
relationships, reporting lines, the scope of work undertaken, quality 
assurance measures and arrangements for the evaluation of the service. The 
first external assessment of the service was due to be completed in March 

Page 2



2018 by Allerdale District Council and Lancaster City Council. In addition to 
the current annual operational audit plan submitted to the Committee in 
March each year, an Internal Audit Strategy would now be developed and 
maintained to demonstrate how the internal audit service would be delivered 
in accordance with the requirements of the internal audit charter, council 
objectives and priorities.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter attached as Appendix 1 of the 
report and the Code of Ethics attached as Appendix 2 of the report, be 
approved.

26 Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) 2000 

The Senior Solicitor submitted a report reviewing the council’s use of RIPA 
since November 2016. There had been no need to use the council’s powers 
to conduct directed surveillance under RIPA or to use a covert human 
intelligence source during that period.

The Head of Governance introduced the report, informing members that the 
only proposed changes to the council’s policy following the annual review 
were a couple of typographical corrections.

RESOLVED that the position be noted.

27 KPMG Technical Update - General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 

The External Auditor referred to changes which the council would need to 
comply with by May 2018, to ensure that personal information relating to 
individuals was not made public and was only shared with other public 
bodies in tightly constrained circumstances. There had been a number of 
well publicised cases recently where information had not been kept secure 
and heavy fines had been imposed on councils as a result. Every council 
would need to designate a named Data Protection Officer, who would need 
to compile an inventory of all the personal information held and set up clear 
administrative arrangements for dealing with data subjects. Any loss of 
information would have to be reported within 72 hours.

The Head of Governance said that she had already started to deal with this 
and had been tasked to submit a report to the Corporate Management Team 
and Heads of service. Asset registers were already being populated and the 
processes which would need to be put in place were being identified.

The Head of Governance explained, in response to questions from Cllr Fail, 
the arrangements which were already in place for monitoring document 
retention schedules. She also explained the administrative changes which 
would need to be put in place to ensure that explicit permission was obtained 
from data subjects to use information supplied by them for other purposes.

She also confirmed, in response to a question from Cllr Moon, that a member 
of the public would not be able to obtain personal information about another 
individual by making a Freedom of Information Act request.

Page 3



RESOLVED: that the implications for the Council of the General Data 
Protection regulations be noted.

28 Date and time of next meeting 

Tuesday 14 November at 6pm in the Council Chamber.

(Subsequently rearranged to take place at 6pm on Tuesday 21 November)

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.48 pm.

Date of Publication: 9 October 2017

Page 4



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Head of Finance  
(Section 151 Officer) 

Audit Committee 21 November 2017 4 

 

Annual Review Of Audit Committee’s Performance 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To consider CIPFA’s Self-Assessment of Good Practice contained within 

the CIPFA publication ‘Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities and Police 2013’ and identify the actions necessary to ensure 
that the Audit Committee meets best practice guidance and provides value 
to the authority. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The determination of an improvement plan for Audit Committee. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the Audit Committee considers CIPFA’s Self-Assessment of Good 
Practice at Appendix 1 and agree those areas where further improvement 
is considered beneficial. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 Audit Committees are a key component of an authority’s governance 
framework. Their function is to provide a high-level focus on assurance and 
the organisation’s arrangements for governance, managing risk, 
maintaining an effective control environment, and reporting on financial 
and non-financial performance. 
 

 4.2 An Audit Committee’s effectiveness should be judged by the contribution it 
makes to, and the beneficial impact it has on, the authority’s business.  
 

 4.3 Evidence of effectiveness will usually be characterised as ‘influence’, 
‘persuasion’ and ‘support’. A good standard of performance against 
recommended practice, together with a knowledgeable and experienced 
membership, are essential for delivering effectiveness.  
 
 

 4.4 Authorities are encouraged not to regard meeting the recommended 
practice as a tick box activity and are reminded that achieving 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



recommended practice does not mean necessarily that the Audit 
Committee is effective. To help give a more rounded opinion of the 
Committee’s effectiveness, further guidance is provided in CIPFA’s Audit 
Committee publication in respect of a knowledge and skills framework. This 
was used during the one-to-one meetings to guide members on their 
training needs.  
 

 4.5 At the last review the self-assessment results were discussed at the 
meeting on 8 November 2016 and an improvement plan was agreed. Two 
actions were highlighted. The action relating to the removal of attendance 
figures on the annual report has now been completed. However the action 
relating to the completion of one-to-one meetings is still outstanding as two 
meetings have yet to be carried out with members.   
 

5.  Key Issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 The self-assessment at Appendix 1 has been completed by the Head of 
Governance and ratified by the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer). 
Members will be asked to contribute to a discussion at the meeting with a 
view to ensuring the Audit Committee are still meeting the requirements of 
CIPFA’s ‘Self-Assessment of Good Practice’ and agree the two areas that 
require attention highlighted in bold. 
 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 
There are no specific financial implications arising from the 
agreement of the improvement plan.  

Legal 
There are no specific legal implications arising from the 
agreement of the improvement plan. 

 
 

Other risks / implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulte
[...]
n-making powers that are 
not in line with its core purpose? 

   The Audit Committee 
does not take on any 
decision making powers 
that are not documented 
within its terms of 
reference.  
 
 

Page 9



Good practice questions Yes Partly No  

Membership and support 
 

   
 

12 Has an effective Audit Committee 
structure and composition of the 
Committee been selected? 
This should include: 
 separation from the executive 
 an appropriate mix of knowledge 

and skills among the membership 
 a size of committee that is not 

unwieldy 
 where independent members are 

used, that they have been 
appointed using an appropriate 
process. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 

  Whilst individual Members 
of the Audit Committee 
may also serve on 
overview and scrutiny the 
audit committee is 
independent of the 
scrutiny function. The 
Audit Committee 
Chairman is not a 
member of the Executive.  
 
The Council has agreed 
that all members will 
complete a Councillor 
Development Plan and a 
Development Needs 
Analysis to ascertain 
general training needs.  
 
Audit Committee 
members have had 1-1’s 
with the Head of 
Governance to review 
their competence against 
CIPFA’s mandatory 
knowledge and skills 
framework 
 
Action  
A new questionnaire 
specific to Audit 
Committee members 
and separate ones for 
other committees to 
identify their current 
level of knowledge will 
be devised and 
introduced ready for the 
2019 Election. 
 
Appropriate training will 
be provided to address 
any knowledge and 
skills gaps identified. 

 
13 Does the Chairman of the Audit 

Committee have appropriate 
knowledge and skills? 

   The Audit Committee 
Chairman was appointed 
in May 2015. She holds 
an Associate Chartered 

Page 10



Accountants qualification 
(ACA) and has previously 
worked in managerial 
roles within the audit 
environment.  
 

14 Are arrangements in place to support 
the Audit Committee with briefings 
and training? 
 

   Training is provided to the 
Audit Committee in 
accordance with their 
scheduled Audit 
Committee Work 
Programme. In addition, 
the Committee members 
will receive briefings as 
part of the Audit 
Committee agenda as 
and when required.  
 

15 Has the membership of the Audit 
Committee been assessed against 
the core knowledge and skills 
framework and found to be 
satisfactory? 

   The induction training in 
May 2015 covered the 
core areas of the 
knowledge and skills 
framework. The 
knowledge and skills 
framework was also 
discussed at the one to 
one meetings. 
 

In addition on-going 
regular attendance will 
ensure members 
complete the work 
programme thereby 
continually enhancing 
their knowledge and 
skills. 
 

16 Does the Audit Committee have 
good working relations with key 
people and organisations, including 
external audit, internal audit and the 
Chief Financial Officer? 
 

   Both the Chief Financial 
Officer (CFO) and the 
Head of Governance 
(Chief Internal Auditor) 
attend every Audit 
Committee and a 
representative from our 
External Auditors is 
frequently in attendance.  
 

17 Is adequate secretariat and 
administrative support to the Audit 
Committee provided? 
 

   Each meeting is attended 
by an officer from the 
Council’s Democratic 
Services Team. The 
meetings are minuted and 
published on the 
Council’s Internet.  

Page 11



Effectiveness of the Committee 
 

   
 

18 Has the Audit Committee obtained 
feedback on its performance from 
those interacting with the committee 
or relying on its work? 
 

   Feedback is sought 
annually from the External 
Auditor.  

19 Has the Audit Committee evaluated 
whether and how it is adding value to 
the organisation? 

   Members have completed 
a questionnaire in respect 
of their qualifications, 
specific knowledge and 
experience which may 
assist when adding value 
to the Audit Committee 
and/or the organsiation.  
 
One-to-one meetings 
have been held with the 
majority of the Audit 
Committee members to 
explore the 
qu
[...]
eport 
 
Appendix 3 – Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 - Action Plan update 

 
 

arm/aud/cr/17/2111jb3

Page 15



Appendix 1 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – JUNE 2017 to NOVEMBER 2017 

 

THE AUDIT PLAN AND DELIVERY 

 

The Internal Audit and Risk Management Section is responsible to the Head of Finance (Section 
151 Officer) for carrying out a continuous examination of the accounting, financial and other 
operations of the Council in accordance with Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 
and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  The latter states that “the relevant body shall 
be responsible for ensuring that the financial management of the body is adequate and 
effective and that the body has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the 
effective exercise of that body’s functions and which includes arrangements for the 
management of risk.” 
 

Members of the Audit Committee should note that copies of internal audit reports are published 
on the Council’s Intranet.  Access to the supporting files is available to members of the Audit 
Committee on request.  The table overleaf summarises audit work performed since the last 
progress reported on the 20 June 2017. 
 

Wyre Council attends the Lancashire District Council’s Audit Group and continues to participate 
in the Cabinets Office National Fraud Initiative data sharing exercise. The Council also works 
closely with the Association of Local Authorities Risk Managers (ALARM) and our insurer, 
Zurich Municipal. 
 

The annual contract with Lancashire Audit Services (LAS) provides 70 days of audit support at 
a rate of £325 per day for 2017/18. This is supplemented by work performed by the in-house 
team. The work completed by the in-house team is benchmarked against the work carried out 
by LCC to ensure that quality and standards are maintained.  
 

All the major reviews conducted to date have been completed within or below the agreed time 
scales and to budget, and additional 
[...]
ay 2018.  

 High 2016/17 It has been highlighted as a significant issue in the Annual 
Governance Statement that the Council may not be compliant 
with the new General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 
that comes into force in May 2018.  
 

Jo Billington / 
Corporate 

Management Team 

A critical review is in the 
process of being carried out 
by the Head of Governance 
to ensure full compliance to 
the GDPR by May 2018.  
 
The Head of Governance 
has shared the Council’s 
key areas of focus with 
CMT and HOS and will be 
working with them over the 
next 6 months to implement 
any actions that are 
required to ensure full 
compliance with the new 
regulations.   
 

Health and 
Safety 

Medium C/F 
2015/16 

A review of the Health and Safety information that is captured 
on BRIAN will be reviewed to ensure it is relevant and up to 
date.  

L Hadgraft / 
 K Holmes 

 

A full review of the 
information on BRIAN has 
now been completed.  
 

 Medium 2016/17 Following a recent re-structure the Council has appointed a 
new Money Laundering Reporting Officer (MLRO) and 

Jo Billington / Clare 
James / Mary 

Grimshaw 

From the 26 June 2017, 
The Money Laundering Act 
2007 was superseded by 

Appendix 3 

P
age 24



Governance 
Issues 

Risk 
Rating 

Year 
relating to 

Finding / Actions Responsible 
Officer 

Position at November 
2018 

deputy. However it was noted that they have not received any 
training on their new roles.  

the Money Laundering, 
Terrorist Financing and 
Transfer of Funds 
(Information on the Payer) 
Regulations 2017. As a 
result, Lancashire County 
Council are hosting an 
external training course 
which will be open for all 
local authorities to attend. It 
is hoped that this will be 
taking place early in the 
new year.  
 

Corporate 
Complaints  

Medium 2016/17 The responsibility for ensuring the implementation of actions 
arising from the investigation of a Stage 2 complaint rests 
with the Head of Service. However it was identifie
[...]
owing a number of restructures and local government 
changes it was identified that the constitution needs to be 
refreshed to ensure it is up-to-date and fit for purpose.  
 

R Saunders / 
 P Foulsham 

The review of the 
Constitution will be carried 
out in two stages. Stage 
one is in progress and 
involves the review of ‘parts’ 
1, 2, 4 & 5. Proposed 
changes will be submitted 
to Full Council before the 
start of the next municipal 
year. The final stage will 
start later in 2018 to look at 
the remaining ‘parts’ 
 

Behaviours 
and Values 

Medium 2016/17 The current appraisal documentation and its embedded 
values and behaviours are not aligned with the Council’s new 
strategic narrative.  A cross directorate working group is 
looking at reviewing the appraisal documents with a view to 
aligning the content. Roll-out is expected in September 2017.  

L Hadgraft The new appraisal process 
has now been rolled out 
and managers have been 
trained accordingly. The 
Council’s new values and 
behaviours are now aligned 
to the strategic narrative. 
  

P
age 26



Governance 
Issues 

Risk 
Rating 

Year 
relating to 

Finding / Actions Responsible 
Officer 

Position at November 
2018 

Further work is required to 
develop ‘high level’ values 
to suit employees working 
at a managerial level.  
 

Equality High 2016/17 The Council may not be complying with the Equality Act 
2010. 

Corporate 
Management Team 

Internal Audit have 
completed a piece of work 
to address what the 
organsiation needs to do in 
order to comply with the 
Equality Act. Actions have 
been identified and 
responsible officers 
assigned.  
 

 
arm/aud/cr/17/2111jb3 P

age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Head of Finance  
(Section 151 Officer) 

Audit Committee 21 November 2017 6 

 
Annual Review Of Council’s Counter Fraud Policies – Anti-Fraud, Corruption and 
Bribery, Anti-Money Laundering, Whistleblowing and Gifts And Hospitality and 

Registering Interests 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 Approval of the Council’s Counter Fraud Policies, namely: 

 Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery; 

 Anti-Money Laundering  

 Whistleblowing; and 

 Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The ability to demonstrate that the Council has arrangements in place that 
are designed to promote and ensure probity and propriety in the conduct 
of its business. 
 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 Members are asked to approve the policy documents detailed above.  
 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 The Audit Committee work plan includes an annual review of the following 
polices: 
 
Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery - originally approved by the Standards 
Committee in 2006. The policy was amended in November 2011 to make 
reference to the Bribery Act 2010, which came into effect on the 1 July 
2011.  
 
Anti-Money Laundering - first introduced in 2007 to comply with the new 
‘Money Laundering Regulations (MLR) 2007 Act’, which came into effect 
in December 2007. From the 26 June 2017 the MLR were superseded by 
the Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds 
Regulations 2017.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



  

Whistleblowing - originally agreed by the Standards Committee in 2004. 
The whistleblowing policy has been reviewed using the British Standards 
Institute (BSI) Whistleblowing Arrangements Code of Practice for 
1998:2008 and the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act (ERRA) which 
received royal assent on 25 April 2013. The ERRA includes major changes 
to employment law which will impact considerably on whistle-blower 
protection.  The policy has also been reviewed to ensure it is in line with 
the Public Concern At Work publication; The Whistleblowing Commission 
- Report on the effectiveness of existing arrangements for workplace 
whistleblowing in the UK, published in November 2013. 
 
Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests – originally agreed 
[...]
udit

We are pleased to report that we did not identify any material misstatements. 

We did identify a number of presentational adjustments required to ensure that the accounts are compliant with the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2016/17 (‘the Code’). The Authority amended 
its Statement of Account for all of these presentational matters prior to approval of the final accounts.

Other information accompanying the financial statements

Whilst not explicitly covered by our audit opinion, we review other information that accompanies the financial 
statements to consider its material consistency with the audited accounts. This year we reviewed the Annual 
Governance Statement and Narrative Report. We concluded that they were consistent with our understanding and 
did not identify any issues. 

Whole of Government Accounts 

The Authority prepares a consolidation pack to support the production of Whole of Government Accounts by HM 
Treasury. We are not required to review your pack in detail as the Authority falls below the threshold where an audit 
is required. As required by the guidance we have confirmed this with the National Audit Office. 

High priority recommendations

We did not raise any high priority recommendations in connection with our audit for 2016/17.

Certificate

We issued our certificate on 19 September 2017. The certificate confirms that we have concluded the audit for 
2016/17 in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit & Accountability Act 2014 and the Code of Audit 
Practice. 

Audit fee

Our fee for 2016/17 was £48,662, excluding VAT. This was in line with the planned fee for 2016/17, and with the 
2015/16 scale fee set by PSAA. Further detail is contained in Appendix 2.

Page 44



5 | 

Summary of reports issued
This appendix summarises the 
reports we issued since our last 
Annual Audit Letter.

These reports can be accessed 
via the Audit Committee pages 
on the Authority’s website at 
www.wyr
[...]
udit fees 2016/17 
and 2015/16 (£’000)

0 25 50 75 100

Audit fee

Audit-
related 
services 

Non-audit 
work

This appendix provides information on our 
final fees for the 2016/17 audit.

Page 47



kpmg.com/uk

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG 
network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative 
(“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. 

Designed by CREATE | CRT086038

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	4 Annual Review of Audit Committee's Performance
	5 Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report
	6 Annual Review of Council's Counter Fraud Policies - Anti Fraud, Corruption and Bribery, Whistle Blowing, Anti Money Laundering and Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests
	7 Annual Audit Letter 2016/17
	Annual Audit Letter 2016/17�
	Slide Number 2
	Summary 
	Slide Number 4
	Summary of reports issued
	Slide Number 6
	Audit fees
	Slide Number 8






Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
21 November 2017 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present:
Councillors Rita Amos, Emma Anderton, Howard Ballard, Ron Greenhough, Graham 
Holden, Tom Ingham, Lesley McKay, Paul Moon, Cheryl Raynor and Ann Turner

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Tom I Balmain, Michael Barrowclough and Val Wilson. Apologies for 
absence were also received from A Latham and C Paisley (KPMG, External Auditors).

Officers present:
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance
Karen McLellan, Senior Auditor
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager

Non-members present: 

Councillor I Amos

Members of the public present: None

29 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Moon declared an interest in the Gifts and Hospitality register item 
as he was named on the list as having gifted items.

30 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 19 September 2017 
were confirmed as a correct record.

31 Annual Review of Audit Committee's Performance 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the annual 
review of the Committee’s performance.



The Head of Governance explained how the annual review process was 
carried out, including the use of questionnaires, group discussions and 1-2-1 
sessions with individual members of the Committee (only two of which were 
now outstanding). Having undertaken those processes, she and the Head of 
Finance had also completed the self-assessment check-list form, attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report. That check-list confirmed that the Committee largely 
met the best practice guidance. Only two areas for improvement had been 
identified, which related to improved identification and delivery of training for 
councillors (listed as actions under paragraph 12 of Appendix 1).

Members of the committee confirmed that their individual 1-2-1 sessions with 
the Head of Governance or the Senior Auditor, although time consuming for 
the officers, had been useful. The Head of Governance said, in response to 
the comments made, that she would make arrangements to facilitate a group 
session on future training needs for Audit members immediately prior to the 
Committee meeting in August 2018 and then arrange further 1-2-1 sessions 
with individual members after that, if necessary.

RESOLVED:  

(1) That the report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and the 
comments made by the Head of Governance be noted.

(2) That the responses and comments made in the completed self-
assessment of good practice form, attached as Appendix 1 of the 
report, be endorsed, and the following proposed actions be approved:-

(a) A new questionnaire specific to Audit Committee members and 
separate questionnaires for members of other committees to 
identify their current level of knowledge would be devised, to be 
ready for use with all councillors immediately after the 2019 
election;

(b) Appropriate training would then be provided to address any 
knowledge and skills gaps identified.

32 Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on Internal 
Audit and Risk Management activity and progress on actions arising from the 
Annual Governance Statement 2016/17.

The Senior Auditor introduced the report, which provided information on:
- the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan (Appendix 1);
- progress on Risk Management (Appendix 2); 
- the implementation of actions arising from the Annual Governance 

Statement for 2017/18 (Appendix 3).

With regard to Internal Audit activity, the Senior Auditor said that all the audits 
completed since June 2017 had resulted in a “good” opinion being issued. 
She advised that the review of the YMCA had been conducted to obtain an 



understanding of their internal processes and procedures, which were 
regularly reviewed by their Treasurer and then externally audited. In view of 
that, no detailed testing had been carried out and, whilst a full report had not 
been issued, potential service improvements had been discussed and were to 
be implemented. 

With regard to compliance with delegated authorities, the Senior Auditor said 
that the areas for improvement identified in the audit related to relatively minor 
procedural issues, rather than fundamental breaches of procedure and 
arrangements were already being made to tighten up the relevant processes. 
The Head of Governance said that three training sessions had been provided 
to report authors which had been effective in improving knowledge and 
understanding of the Council’s constitution and a further mop-up session was 
now planned.

With regard to information governance issues, the Head of Governance said 
that a significant amount of work would be required in the coming months to 
ensure that the Council was in a position to comply with the requirements of 
General Data Protection Regulations which would come in to effect from May 
2018. Plans for the implementation process had been drawn up and were 
about to be delivered across the organisation.

The Senior Auditor referred to an executive summary of the Council’s current 
strategic risks. She said that the next full review of strategic risks would be 
carried out with the Corporate Management Team in February 2018. 
Councillor McKay, in her capacity as risk champion for the Audit Committee, 
would be invited to participate and members should use her as a conduit for 
any suggestions or concerns. The Senior Auditor reminded Members that 
strategic risks were those which would impact on the ability of the Council to 
deliver its Business Plan. Mitigation measures would be identified for any 
risks above a specified threshold. The Head of Governance said that a report 
would be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee if any significant 
changes were made to the strategic risks register.

The Head of Governance said that generally, good progress was being made 
on actions arising from the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18, as listed 
in Appendix 3. 

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit and Risk Management Progress 
Reports and the Annual Governance Action Plan Update be noted.

33 Annual Review of Council's Counter Fraud Policies - Anti Fraud, 
Corruption and Bribery, Whistle Blowing, Anti Money Laundering and 
Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the Annual 
Review Of Council’s Counter Fraud Policies: Anti Fraud, Corruption and 
Bribery; Whistle Blowing; Anti Money Laundering; and Gifts And Hospitality 
and Registering Interests.



The Head of Governance introduced the report and highlighted the proposed 
amendments to the policies listed in Section 5 of the report. She said that 
Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy was an over-arching policy, 
supported by the three other policies listed.

As previously agreed by the Committee, paper copies of the policies had not 
been printed with the agenda, but links had been included in the reports to 
enable them to be viewed electronically.

The Head of Finance then gave members an overview of the Anti-Money 
Laundering Policy changes for which a hard copy had been provided. Key 
changes were highlighted and it was reported that the activation of the policy 
during the year had been a successful test of the process.

RESOLVED: 

That the revised versions of the following policy documents, including the 
amendments set out in paragraphs 5.1 to 5.6 of the report of the Head of 
Finance (Section 151 Officer), be approved: 

- Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy;
- Whistleblowing Policy;
- Anti-Money Laundering Policy; 
- Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests Policy.

34 Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a copy of the Annual 
Audit Letter 2015/16 prepared by the Council’s external auditors KPG. She 
said that it was a mandatory requirement for the external auditors to submit 
such a report. It was essentially a high-level summary of work carried out 
during the year and the issues referred to had all previously been reported to 
the Committee in more detail.

RESOLVED: that the Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17 from the External 
Auditor’s KPMG, be noted and published on the Council’s website.

35 Date and time of next meeting 

Tuesday 13 March 2018 at 6pm in the Council Chamber.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.58 pm.

Date of Publication: 12 December 2017


